



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ARB.P. 1936/2025

ABHIYAN CAPITAL INDIA PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ashish Raj, Adv.

versus

MR ROHIT & ORS.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

24.02.2026

%

1. The notice issued by this Court *vide* order dated 18.11.2025 has been served only on the respondent no.1 i.e. Mr. Rohit. The said service has been affected through e-mail ID of respondent no.1. The affidavit of service has been filed by the petitioner to that effect.

2. It is mentioned in the affidavit of service dated 24.01.2026 that the notice of this Court was sent to the respondent no.1 from e-mail legalmindsinternational@gmail.com to the email ID of the respondent no.1 rohit12051995@gmail.com. The e-mail sent to the respondent no.1 has not returned/bounced back. In view of the above, respondent no.1 is treated to have been served.

3. However, there is no service of respondent nos.2 and 3.

4. Issue fresh notice to respondent nos.2 and 3 by all permissible modes, returnable on 27.03.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2026/M.S. ASWAL